CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 9, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159
Jeff Jack - Chair
Michael Von Ohlen
Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
‘Sallie Burchett
Ricardo De Camps
Brian King
Vincent Harding
Will Schnier - Alternate
Stuart Hampton - Alternate

APPLICANT: Elizabeth Purcell
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and

C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility
Standards, Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum
Development Permitted) to increase the maximum amount of development
permitted on a property from the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required)
to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (requested); and B. Section 25-2-492 (D)
(Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear setback from 10 feet



(required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to remodel and expand a single family
home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

Jan 12, 2015 - POSTPONED TO February 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

Feb 9, 2015 9, WITHDRAWN BY APPLICANT FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND
POSTPONED VARIANCE TO March 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT'S REQUEST

MARCH 9, 2015 POSTPONED TO APRIL 13, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:
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Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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Owner’s Authorization Letter

B £

in accordance with the Austin City Code §25-1-81 {Authority to File an Application), | hereby certify that |

am an owner of property jocated at

D\D\Q b{ PCF\("W UC\) (print address),
and authorize Pd’ M&J(: QC\(\”’U((B{ LA(, {print name of agent}

to make application and act as agent for a residential building permit on my behalf and acknowledge

that the above authorized person will serve as the primary contact for any and all issues related to said

application.

”p(\y@ ;/\\&6(3,

{owner signature)

{owner signature)

6\0\50& mn j &f? {owner name)

{owner name)

[ 'Q\C) - I5 {date)
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Heldenfels, Leane Ck] - Q‘Q (L\ O\ CI
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From: david cancialosi <david@permit-partners.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2015 3:29 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc maileroberts@gmail.com; Sophie McGough

Subject: 2224 Parkway BOA case
U ———

Importance: High

Leane, | am the agent for the owner at 2224 Parkway. | am formally requesting the special exception request for the existing
A

deck bew. Also, | am formally requesting the language for the two (2) variances be amended to (1) remove the

request for increasing the height of a non-complying wall as well as (2) remove the FAR request.

Instead, that language should be amended to include only a single variance for the existing deck to encroach into the 25’ front
yard setback with a 6’ setback being proposed.

I am requesting the variance be postponed to March.

F'will be at the February 9 hearing to answer any questions of BOA commissioners re: this case.

Sophie, can you confirm the exact distance of the deck’s closest point from the property line?

Kind Regards,

David C. Cancialosi
Permit Partners LLC

105 W. Riverside Dr. #225
Austin, Texas 78704
512.593.5361 0
512.593.5368 D
512.494.4561 F

This email is intended for the recipient only. If this message is not received by the intended recipient please destroy and
immediately notify sender. Thank you.



Heldenfels, Leane

R
From: david cancialosi £8a¥ erpgitye
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2015 12:17 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Cc: Ramirez, Diana
Subject: 2224 parkway

Good afternoon, | am looking for clarification regarding to what specific agenda date the above case was postponed to?

For the record | believe | have the variances for the wall and FAR removed and we will only be seeking special exception
for the existing deck. A prior owner's daughter verified via email that it was built in 1980.

Do you believe that any further documentation is required to substantiate the date or not?
Many thanks.

Kind Regards,
DC

Sent from a mohile device. There will be typos.



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, January 12, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159

Jeff Jack - Chair

Michael Von Ohlen

Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett

Ricardo De Camps

Brian King

Vincent Harding

APPLICANT: Elizabeth Purcell
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and

C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility
Standards, Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum
Development Permitted) to increase the maximum amount of development
permitted on a property from the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required)
to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (requested); and B. Section 25-2-492 (D)
(Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear setback from 10 feet



(required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to remodel and expand a single family
home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

Jan 12, 2015 - POSTPONED TO February 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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~ SPECIAL EXCEPTION INSPECTION

Address:

2224 Parkway C/\@ _ &)(4’ _ 0\6(’/(

Permit Number: 2014-087961

Property Owner Requesting Elizabeth Purcell

Special Exception:

Special Exception Requested:

Combination carport/deck encroaching approximately 13’ into front yard setback.

Date Structure was originally constructed: COA GIS confirms structure existed in 1987 more than 50% of
the structure was rebuilt in December 2014

Date of Inspection: 11-14-2014

Building Official or Tony Hernandez

designated representative

The granting of the variances requested will Not result in any hazard to the life, health or public
safety for either the property for which the variance is requested or to an adjoining public or
private property

X

The granting of the variances request will result in a hazard to the life, health or public safety of
the either the property for which the variance is requested or to an adjoining public or private
property. The following hazards related to the variance request were noted in this inspection:

1. More than 50% of the non-complying carport was rebuilt in December 2014
2. Life safety issues identified at inspection:

e  Guardrails

e Rim joist not connected at house

e Joist hangers missing




Heldenfels, Leane
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From: liz purcell <HEIZSHEESYTET i

Sent: Saturday, January 03, 2015 12: 24 AM

To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Lisa Maxwell; leland551960; Roel Bazan;
Sadowsky, Steve; Barr, Susan; Heldenfels, Leane; Scott

Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

If I must humiliate the City of Austin I will. But how about we deal with the repair that was done on the deck in
2004 and turned the carport into a roof for the carport deck/expansion in the setback and apply for our exception
on that, because we have the COA GIS Satellite showing the deck, Just like it is is over 10 years old. The
inspector is saying we added on, so is his boss. Lets get our stop work order taken off so we can comply as
instructed and I will meet with the neighborhood association and Historical and make the second floor addition
a happy happy Architectural addition to the neighborhood. Or I will bring in the e-mails on what the City has
done to my clients. All the money they have had to spend, and delays that where totally uncalled for. The
wrong paper work issued to the neighborhood etc... The list really goes on. Now the neighbor that has called
the police and we are 1" from the property line thinks we are trying to get rid of our 10' rear yard setback which
is adjacent to his property. Thats really great. Thanks Leanne. I made sure we DID NOTHING EVEN NEAR
HIS PROPERTY'! Except repair the foundation of a historical house. The cornerstone to the the

neighborhood. And I have to make modifications to the one corner where the roof overhang extends on his
property and fire rate. The "NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE VARIANCE"
IS WRONG FOR THE SECOND MONTH IN A ROW! FYI...Neighborhood Association is attached to this e-
mail and so Is historical Commission. Itis a 77 year old deck we are discussing.

On Fri, Jan 2, 2015 at 10:27 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns @ gmail.com> wrote:

The publication is not correct. Only Item A is correct. We are asking for the increase from 40% to 46%
regarding our FAR. Item B has nothing to do with our case and is not included in our paper work. I had
mentioned it, but I am not even going to raise those ceilings in the little room with everything else. Our paper
work requested an exception for an existing deck, that according to TCAD has been in existence since the
30's. When I first applied for this hearing on 2224 Parkway these were the two Items I applied for. Then a
gentleman at the City added on that we planned to build within our 15' street side yard setback, which was on
our December agenda. It took a month for me to prove that,according to code, we are allowed to do just

that. So after a month of showing the City their code, that issue has been dismissed.

Now we have a deck, that is sitting over the 25" yard setback that I can at least prove has been there for over 10
years, including the carport, that is not a carport. The City required we send out the inspector to do a life safety
inspection and then we bring this existing deck, that according to TCAD is over 77 years old, into code. He left
the contractor a report from another site with the wrong address and I had to contact him to get the right report
with the correct address. But, the inspector has now shut down the required improvements on this deck. Our
LICENSED engineer has submitted a letter to the Inspector, after performing an inspection, that the contractor
did not demo or remove or modify anything on this deck that was not rotted or non-code compliant. This will
not look good for the City if this issue is brought before the committee with our proof on January 12th. Terry
Ortiz, PE is prepared to speak on the fact that our Job Progress, ordered by the City, needs to have the stop work
order removed before our hearing. If our hearing regarding this deck is postponed another month because we
have not completed work on a life safety issue, well that sure will not go well with my clients.

Leane, this hearing will not really look good to the public on the incompetency of your department if that stop
order is not immediately removed. And when we have not completed the life safety issue construction because
of an inspector who is incorrect and over worked and overwhelmed.... well I don't believe it should be my

1



Heldenfels, Leane
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From: liz purcell <puiicel 6 b

Sent: Friday, January 02, 2015 10: 27 PM

To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Lisa Maxwell; leland551960; Roel Bazan;
Sadowsky, Steve; Barr, Susan; Heldenfels, Leane; Scott

Subject: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

Attachments: Inspection- Deck.pdf

The publication is not correct. Only Item A is correct. We are asking for the increase from 40% to 46%
regarding our FAR. Item B has nothing to do with our case and is not included in our paper work. I had
mentioned it, but I am not even going to raise those ceilings in the little room with everything else. Our paper
work requested an exception for an existing deck, that according to TCAD has been in existence since the
30's. When I first applied for this hearing on 2224 Parkway these were the two Items I applied for. Then a
gentleman at the City added on that we planned to build within our 15' street side yard setback, which was on
our December agenda. It took a month for me to prove that,according to code, we are allowed to do just

that. So after a month of showing the City their code, that issue has been dismissed.

Now we have a deck, that is sitting over the 25' yard setback that I can at least prove has been there for over 10
years, including the carport, that is not a carport. The City required we send out the inspector to do a life safety
inspection and then we bring this existing deck, that according to TCAD is over 77 years old, into code. He left
the contractor a report from another site with the wrong address and I had to contact him to get the right report
with the correct address. But, the inspector has now shut down the required improvements on this deck. Our
LICENSED engineer has submitted a letter to the Inspector, after performing an inspection, that the contractor
did not demo or remove or modify anything on this deck that was not rotted or non-code compliant. This will
not look good for the City if this issue is brought before the committee with our proof on January 12th. Terry
Ortiz, PE is prepared to speak on the fact that our Job Progress, ordered by the City, needs to have the stop work
order removed before our hearing. If our hearing regarding this deck is postponed another month because we
have not completed work on a life safety issue, well that sure will not go well with my clients.

Leane, this hearing will not really look good to the public on the incompetency of your department if that stop
order is not immediately removed. And when we have not completed the life safety issue construction because
of an inspector who is incorrect and over worked and overwhelmed.... well I don't believe it should be my
clients who are detained and have to pay fee after fee after fee because permit applications are expiring, at my
clients expense, construction crews are halted, at my clients expense.

The media would love this story. Please see what you can do! The hearing is video taped and public

record. We haven't even gotten to the 2nd story addition yet. These are all pre-existing problems this house
would have if I applied to add a storage room to the house and never even tried to add a second floor. I will
make sure to have every e-mail where I showed your supervisor proof I was allowed to build within the 15'
setback. I will submit a photocopy of the inspection report left with my contractor with the wrong

address. And I will have all of these documents on my USB stick for all to see. Iwill have the TCAD that says
this deck was built in 1938 and

I HAVE Historical and Next week will have the neighborhood also behind our project, because I am working
with historical and will do whatever it takes to make the neighborhood association happy. Right now, WE ARE
JUST TRYING TO REPAIR THE EXISTING HOUSE AND WE ARE BEING SHUT DOWN! It sure looks
from the TCAD report that the deck was built in 1938 and a carport. and in 2004 they repaired the carport and
added the roof of the carport to the existing deck.
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: McDonald, John

Sent: Monday, December 22, 2014 3:36 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 3-sided lot (2224 Parkway)

See pasted below.

25-1-22 - MEASUREMENTS.

{D) in determining required yards and setbacks for an irregularly shaped lot or a iot bounded by only three lot lines, the
rear lot line is:

(1} a line ten feet long;

(2} parallel to the front lot line; and

{3} at the most distant location from the front ot line.

(41) FRONT LOT LINE means:
(a) for an interior lot. the lot line abutting the street;

(b) for a corner lot. the lot line designated as the front lot line by a subdivision or parcel map, or, if none. the
shorter lot line abutting a street;

(¢) for a through lot, the lot line abutting the street that provides the primary access to the lot: and

(d) for a flag lot, the lot line designated as the front lot line by a subdivision or parcel map, or if none, the line
determined by the building official to be the front lot line.

The code is so vague on an irregularly shaped lot and the definition of a front lot line we considered the front on
Parkway with a street side yard on Windsor.

Respectfully,

John M. McDonald
Development Services Manager
Residential Plan Review/PDRD
974-2728 — Office
john.mcdonald@austintexas.gov




New columns and piers, new and reused floor joist and reused beams




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014

rpRY F e Toedil BALER

Your Name (please print)

236( Windssr Bdl

(J I am in favor
M1 object

Your address(es) affected by this application

Al=ny, o Tovdar Bote— /. 63. /5

Signature Date

Daytime Telephone:

Comments:

Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014

(O 1 am in favor

g object

Your'Name (please print)

FA)] .N\C\\S\MD\.N ~N\\v\

Your address

|=5— 5

Signature Date
Daytime Telephone: u\ N

S F 555 T

Comments: \\ L UL \ /1, l\ \\N\L 4
Apgot- f&vgr&) Y. - z
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice}; or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014

(X am in favor
X I object

Your Name (please print)

Your addressies) affected by this application

| 5 - /5

Signature Daté

Daytime Telephone: 'sv\\ Z N\\ \N‘ ﬂlrmlw.w\ NY

Comments:
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




l—leldenfels, Leane

L
From: liz purcell o3, BSigh - R=e g
Sent: Monday, January 05 2015 5: 46 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane; Maile Roberts-Loring; leland551960; Scott; Barr, Susan; Sadowsky,
Steve; Marlene Romanczak; Roel Bazan; Lisa Maxwell
Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

Actually I think there is no point in going to this hearing on Monday, just to get everything postponed. Lets just
postpone everything now, while we determine our legal options.

On Mon, Jan 5, 2015 at 5:28 PM, liz purcell <pure SteRs @ amrat Togs
We will be there. Be prepared to have all of your departments erTors, that have cost my clients money aired to

the public.

—————————— Forwarded message ----------

From: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane. Heldenfels @austintexas.gov>

Date: Mon, Jan 5, 2015 at 5:00 PM

Subject: RE: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway
To: liz purcell

)
.Al'?.;;z!.;z* "M“/;u.u-MQ :

We didn’t have to renotice the special exception, it was just postponed. We did send a new notice on the variance
hecause we needed to take off the street side yard variance not needed.

I do think you'll have to come back one more time to get the deck reviewed as a full variance rather than a special
exception, but that won’t preclude them from acting on your other two requests {for FAR and rear setback)}, though they
may ask why not go to RDCC for FAR {1 know you'll say because you had other variances pending, but they still like to
limit the number of variances they grant so may want you to go to them first).

Just my thoughts, not positive on what's going to happen — good luck in your meeting w/ Neighborhood -
Leane

From: liz purcell [pr5dlo: purzeti g
Sent: Monday, January 05 2015 4: 47 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane; Maile Roberts-Loring

Cc: Barr, Susan; Hernandez, Tony [PDRD]; McDonald, John
Subject: Re: Regarding the Notice of Public Hearing for 2224 parkway

but it is not even on the agenda sent to me in the mail. This will also mean my clients will have to PAY MORE
Money for the engineer to attend. If this hearing doesn't resolve some of these issues I just advised my clients
to hire an attorney. I am meeting with the neighborhood association on Thursday. This is Absolutely
UNCALLED FOR!



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or cormmission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contuct person listed on a
notice);, or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:
» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
e is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014

Kinm—-+tq Notewe
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2215 D hdsoc Rol | Avwepin TX

Your address(es) affected by this application 4 \M Fraz

rhar T oiup /3 [0l S
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Comments:
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form {o comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




2oH - o9

:Ieldenfels, Leane

s R oo
From: Maile Roberts-Loring <Rau6Tabe&ts @gRaieanes
Sent: Monday, January 12, 2015 10:43 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: Board of Adjustment Meeting Monday 1/12 at City Hall Council Chambers starting
at 5:30

Hi Leane,

Liz Purcell is no longer representing me (2224 Parkway) for my permit application. I have not had a chance to
meet with the new company yet and wﬂmemem. I would also like to apologize to you for Liz's
behavior. I am very sorry if she has offended you in anyway. Please let me know if there is anything else you
may need from me.

Thanks,
Maile Roberts-Loring

On Fri, Jan 9, 2015 at 3:33 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @austintexas.cov> wrote:

Greetings Board of Adjustment Applicants:

Attached is the agenda for Monday’s meeting, please print a copy so you can follow along with the meeting
proceedings, we won’t have paper copies at the meeting.

Please take a look at the back-up we have downloaded for your cases at the Board and Commission website. If
you see something is missing, bring 10 copies of that info to the meeting.

We will have a late back up packet that will include all correspondence (mostly responses from the public
notice) received between when we sent the packet to the board and noon Monday. I will have a copy of the late

back-up with your case number written on it at the sign in table so you can see if we received any late responses
on your case.

If you find you need to postpone or withdraw your case, email me and advise. The Board will vote on whether
or not to postpone cases as requested at the beginning of the meeting, so if possible please attend just the
beginning of the meeting if you are requesting postponement in case they have questions about the request and
in case there is opposition to your request.

I can validate parking stubs for the garage below the building, just remember to bring them up with you.

Take care — let me know if there are any other issues, questions, concerns with your case that haven’t been
covered —

Leane Heldenfels
Board of Adjustment Liaison

City of Austin



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record of the case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0159, 2224 Parkway
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January12th, 2014
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Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 8, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0159
Jeff Jack - Chair
Michael Von Ohlen
Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett
Ricardo De Camps
Brian King
Vincent Harding
Will Schnier - Alternate
Stuart Hampton - Alternate

APPLICANT: Elizabeth Purcell
OWNER: Susan Goff
ADDRESS: 2224 PARKWAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from:

A. Section 25-2, Subchapter F. Residential Design and Compatibility Standards,
Article 2 (Development Standards) Section 2.1 (Maximum Development Permitted)
to increase the maximum amount of development permitted on a property from
the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio (required) to 0.46 to 1.0 floor-to-area
ratio (requested); and

B. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the rear
setback from 10 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested); and

C. to decrease the side street setback from 15 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested)
in order to remodel a single family home in a “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section 25-2-476 (Special
Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease
the front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to
maintain an existing deck constructed more than 10 years ago in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence Zoning District.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015 BY APPLICANT

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:



(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

\u il W \Zg)w«w» Qowu ova

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack '
Executive Liaison Chairman




ARTICLE 8. NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES.

1§ 25-2-961 NONCOMPLYING DEFINED.

NONCOMPLYING means a building, structure, or area, including off-street parking or loading
areas, that does not comply with currently applicable site development regulations for the district
in which it is located, but did comply with applicable regulations at the time it was constructed.
Source: Section 13-2-331; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

1§ 25-2-962 STRUCTURES COMPLYING ON MARCH 1, 1984.

(A) A structure that complied with the site development regulations in effect on March 1, 1984,
is a complying structure notwithstanding the requirements of this chapter.

(B) A structure that complies with the site development regulations does not become a
noncomplying structure as the result of a change in the use, zoning, or development of adjacent
property.

Source: Section 13-2-820; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11.

1§ 25-2-963 MODIFICATION AND MAINTENANCE OF NONCOMPLYING
STRUCTURES.

(A) Except as provided in Subsections (B), (C), and (D) of this section, a person may modify or
maintain a noncomplying structure.

(B) The following requirements must be met in order to modify, maintain, or alter a non-
complying residential structure:

(1) Demolition or removal of walls must comply with the following requirements:

(a) No more than fifty percent of exterior walls and supporting structural elements of the existing
structure may be demolished or removed, including load bearing masonry walls, and in wood
construction, studs, sole plate, and top plate. For purposes of this subsection, exterior walls and
supporting structural elements are measured in linear feet and do not include the roof of the
structure or interior or exterior finishes.

(b) Replacement or repair of structural elements, including framing, is permitted if required by
the building official to meet minimum health and safety requirements.

(2) Replacement or alteration of an original foundation may not change the finished floor
elevation by more than one foot vertically, in either direction.

(3) For any residential use other than a single-family use in an SF-3 or more restrictive zoning
district, the following requirements must be met in order to add square footage or convert
accessory space into conditioned or habitable space:

(a) If the lot is non-complying with current lot size or lot width requirements, the cost of
improvements may not exceed 20 percent of the value of the structure before the improvements.
(b) Compliance with current parking and occupancy regulations is required.

(4) If a noncomplying portion of a structure is demolished, it loses its noncomplying status and
may only be rebuilt in compliance with current code.

(C) Except as provided in Subsections (E) and (F), a person may not modify or maintain a
noncomplying structure in a manner that increases the degree to which the structure violates a
requirement that caused the structure to be noncomplying.

(D) The following requirements must be met in order to repair, reinforce, or maintain a non-
complying dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access as defined in Section 25-2-1172 (Definitions), or
to modify a noncomplying dock:

(1) Modification of a dock must comply with the following requirements:

(a) the dock must be an accessory to a single-family residence;

(b) the alteration must be confined within the existing footprint;



(c) the total footprint of the dock must be reduced by 50%;

(d) the number of boat slips on the dock is reduced by 50%; and

(e) the alternation may not increase the degree to which the structure violates a requirement that
caused the structure to be noncomplying. ‘

(2) Repair, reinforcing, or maintaining a noncomplying dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access must
comply with the following requirements:

(a) no more than 50 percent of existing piles, pilings, or sheet pile or no more than 50 percent of
the length of the dock, bulkhead, or shoreline access may be removed or replaced; and

(b) the location, footprint, and degree of noncompliance of the structure is not altered,;

(3) Demolition is subject to the limitation in Subsection (B)(4) of this Section.

(E) A person may increase the height of a building that is a noncomplying structure based on a
height requirement of this title if:

(1) the increase is made to a portion of the building that:

(a) does not exceed the existing maximum height of the building; and

(b) complies with the yard setback requirements of this title;

(2) the increase does not exceed 15 percent of the existing maximum height of the building; and
(3) after modification, the height of the modified portion of the building does not exceed the
existing maximum height of the building.

(F) A person may modify a building that is a noncomplying structure based on a yard setback
requirement of this title if:

(1) the modified portion of the building:

(a) does not extend further into the required yard setback than the existing noncomplying portion
of the building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under Subsection
(B)(2) of this section;

(b) unless located in a street side vard, is not greater in height than the existing noncomplying
portion of the building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under
Subsection (B)(2) of this section; and

(c) complies with the height requirements of this title; and

(2) the additional length of a modified portion of the building does not exceed the lesser of 50
percent of the length of the noncomplying portion of the building or 25 feet measured from the
existing building and parallel to the lot line.

(G) Subsection (F) applies to each yard setback requirement with which the existing building
does not comply.

(H) A person may modify a noncomplying building once under Subsection (E) and once under
Subsection (F). This section does not prohibit a person from modifying a building along more
than one yard setback as part of a single project.

Source: Sections 13-2-820 and 13-2-823; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031211-11; Ord. 200602 16-
043; Ord. 20060309-058; Ord. 20060622-022; Ord. 20060928-022; Ord. 20100624-149; Ord.
20101209-075.

11§ 25-2-964 RESTORATION AND USE OF DAMAGED OR DESTROYED
NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES.

(A) A person may restore a noncomplying structure that is damaged or destroyed by fire,
explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any kind if the restoration
begins not later than 12 months after the date the damage or destruction occurs.

(B) Except as provided in Section 25-2-963 (Modification And Maintenance Of Noncomplying
Structures):




December 4, 2014

City of Austin Board of Adjustment VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
c/o Leane Heldenfels

Planning and Review Department

1st Floor/Development Assistance Center

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767

Re: Postponement Request of the Old Enfield Homeowners Association of Iltems M-1 and K-1;
2224 Parkway (C15-2014-0159).
T

Dear Ms. Heldenfels,

The Old Enfield Homeowners Association (“OEHOA”) respectfully requests a postponement of
consideration of Items M-1 (variances) and K-1 (special exception) for 2224 Parkway. OEHOA is the
designated neighborhood association for the Old Enfield neighborhood.

The applicant is requesting significant variances and a special exception, and has made no effort
whatsoever to communicate with OEHOA regarding their development plans or these specific requests.
The variances sought include effectively removing existing setbacks from 15" and 10’ to 0’ and O,
respectively, and a variance from maximum floor-to-area ratios contained within the Residential Design
and Compatibility Standards of Code. We would ask that the Board of Adjustment take no action on
either the variance requests or the special exception until such time as the applicant has engaged with
OEHOA, immediate neighbors and interested parties.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Marlene Romanczak
President, OEHOA
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell <R e

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 11:24 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane; Maile Roberts-Loring; Scott; Barr, Susan; leland551960
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway )

I will postpone it all... its okay. I would rather anyway...better to have the neighborhood on my side even
though they have known about this for months, never answered my e-mails until you forwarded it, and have a
disconnected phone number as the contact. So I really need to be there for a postponement? 1 just gu: i
deck is finished by the next hearing they wont postpone me on that next time

On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 11:19 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Ok — I can add that to the request, will have to send out new notices. Can you resubmit 1% page of applf&’aion {whole
application if you feel you want to change anything else) and show this addition — email is fine.

Thanks —

Leane

From: liz purcell [mailto: sk euipmtermmimmmys.-
Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 10:01 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

Okay we will postpone it all...I will be there. Leane due to the complexities of this project I am going to keep
all of the issues at this hearing instead of scheduling another hearing upstairs regarding my FAR

On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 9:21 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

I will announce postponement requests at the beginning of the meeting at 5:30. If you ( both neighborhond reaesting
postponement and applicant/agent) could be there to speak to the request it would be appreciated.

We can validate the parking below the City Hall building.
Take care,
Leane Heldenfels

ps — Liz, we haven’t gotten the Life Safety report for the deck/carport yet, so probably should postpone that part of your
request, too.



From: liz purcell [mailtoree e
Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 8:42 PM
To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

I will talk with Leane in the morning and see what she thinks. At this point I am just trying to address the issues
of the existing house as it sits. IE foundation repair, existing deck issue, and the portion of the house that is
sitting in the utility easement. I don't mind postponing at all on the second floor addition issues, I had spoken
with the client already about that probability before I even spoke with you.

If you look at my proposed new roof plan, it will be modified per historic recommendations slightly and the
proposed second floor addition will be altered per recommendations by all concerned. But the deck has the
only access my clients have to the front yard. And as you can see, if it is not approved for exception.... there is
not much I can do but tear it down. The only access to a deck will lead to a 15' drop and the only other access
to a new conforming deck would be through a bed room. If I don't get the exception for the deck, I will instruct
the clients not to move forward with a second floor so we can keep the deck and then we wont need to have any
more hearings. What good is a house that you cant sit on your deck and look at the park?

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 5:19 PM, liz purcell <gumaesr e mmmeaiits  Wrote:

I don't have to have a variance on the deck. I have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begin repairs. 1really don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will still be awaiting a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there forever and is not safe
and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an exception on it, nothing
more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Association even
have concerns over the deck?

Should I really inform my clients that the City requested they move forward with repairs on something that
could possible be required to be torn down? TCAD shows that deck has been there since the 30's just like that
house, but I cannot find proof of its existence prior to the oldest city of austin GIS website satellite images. If 1
hadn't applied to add a second floor the deck would not have any been an issue and 1 would have been allowed
to pull express permits to repair it, just like I did. However, I just want to make sure it will be allowed to
remain before construction gets any further along.

I would just like to put at least one of many issues to rest.

Yes I would love to meet...any time sounds good to me.



Elizabeth

512-436-5302

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 2:48 PM, Marlene Romanczak W wrote:

Elizabeth,

Thank you very much for responding. I certainly understand the complexities this project is presenting.

We feel strongly that since all these requests are all interrelated they should be heard at the same time.
Therefore, we are still requesting a postponement for all items related to the BOA hearing regarding 2224
Parkway.

We very much would like to meet and discuss the entire project.

All my best,
Marlene Romanczak

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 5, 2014, at 8:02 PM, liz purcell <y

LN S

I sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when I began the project with no

response. You were also notified of the historic hearing that we are approved with conditiv:-
weren't you? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have...I
have been working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommendations. Most of our variance
request is because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25' setback

are just trying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
problem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). I would gladly like a
postponement but would request we proceed with the deck issues. It is only being repaired and
brought up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. I am keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going up. :
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

3




I will request a postponement also except for the deck

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak < mesissiemsagimmmis \rotc:

Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and I am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-
mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
them. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

I am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
Homeowners Association that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual
meeting in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I’m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.

I look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak

Cl 5 -0 4-0159



514007

LOC CONSULTANTS LLP
100% REVIEW SET

DATE: 7-9-14

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

7-9-14

LOConsultants

Cisil, Struclural and Environmental m.a ineers

PROPOSED 2185 S.F, AN —
SINGLE FAMILY AR IS E
RESIDENCE Wi SN
A PROPGSED 1719 5.F. \\ TN |~ P D
SECOND FLOOR - | ” e o
ADDITION ] M
F.FE. = 516,65 5 _S_ ~ [ i > v . >
2 g rLe g
=3 & ot (7p]
| s 512 S X0 <
L. H F - % K E G K _.-X—L
(EXISTING o > ¥ - = o —
UNCOVERED DECK o w < =Z <=
@ tSTFLOUR I/ i 1 T D Al ﬂ % [al} ﬂ
< 3 A nH\uu
N N D N <«
WNZ|PN
r N N
L
L
O
- O
EACH SIDE PER DETAIL
1/8P-2
DRAWN BY: PRD
CHECKED BY: TO
A\ SITE PLAN e
S N
W oﬂ,zm ‘ SCALE: 3/32°=1-0"
CISNAS BLAN NOTES:
N PR
SER E 1. SEE SHEET SP-2 FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES.

2. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SITE (MPROVEMENTS WITH SURVEY AND
NOTIFY BUILDER WITH DISCREPANCIES FOR INSTRUCTION PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION,

3. SEE SHEET SP2 FOR PAVING REQUIREME TS AND SITE
IMPROVERMENT DETAILS.

4, G.C. TO COMPLY WITH CITY OF AUSTIN &

SP-1

OF 2

EQUIREMENTS.

P:\Goff\Goff- SP1.dwyg, 7/8/2014 6:34:37 P!



MEETING DATED FED. 4, 2014

FER LIAN CAMQU CITY OF AUSTIN

{PER wan cancy 5301)5;:_

m 15T ROOF 10 REMAIN RERLALE KOORING
T IE COMEDRITIn s E KooF
k Ly PLACE OaKives A ALt

N PROM STRICIURE  LANDSCARING

DESIGN CONSULTANTS

1611 EVA STREET
E-4448 PURCELL DESIGNS@HOTMAIL COM

ALLOWABLE SECOND STORT ADDITION

PH: {512) 436-5302

| HEETHS CATED FEB. 42014 |

" AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704

4

EXIST ROOF TO REMAR REPLACE'
FATH I COMPOSITION SHIRSLE

REFLACE CECKIN® AND FRAMING 1 REGINED

oM, -3
NET SITE AREA 163 50, FT. {175 ACRE}
CXSTHED PRXLOMS COVERASE,
RESIOENCE 211 BF (64)

SARASE BE.OH HUEE NO MPERVICUS COVERAGE
TUTAL BUALDINS COVERASE 21 S, (258)

(AO% HAX, ALLOWADLE BULDING COVERAGE)
EROPIHRD BN DING COVERAGE,

STAR ADDITION 66 5F (%)
NEH BULDWG COVERASE 2189 SF. (29%)

TOTAL 05T MPERWCS COVERAGE H8TSF (420
SR B 06 5

TOTAL Bb SF (%)

HEH TOTAL HMPERVICUS COVERASE 3218 SF [43%)
(HAX. 45K ALLOWABLE IMPERVICUS COVERASE)

2224 PARKWAY
AUSTIN TX

A >EOI_._,mO._.C_M>_. SITE PLAN

107 (15 X 17 SFEET Siz€)




O(ﬁf&O/q~O(59

Heldenfels, Leane

From: Richard Hamner <
Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 9:54 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Fwd: 2224 parkway
——

This is the first of two e-mail exchanges | would like to have placed in the back up material for the BOA application for a
variance submitted for 2224 Parkway. The material is relevant only to the item related to the side yard setback.

--—-Original Message-—--
From: McAfee, Douglas

To: Barr, Susan <Susan. Barr@austlntexas gov>; liz purcell W Sadowsky, Steve
<Steve.Sadowsky@austintexas.gov>; Scott Teelummi@ewsmmmenes- Tery W ADMIN -LOC

<TIeeisanis
Cc: Richard Hamner (fedremman@enly ~mmiemmmmagnny ; Jdonisi < EIm——aenad>; Stivell, Kelly
. ; .

MRS e
Sent: Tue, Nov 18, 2014 12:50 pm
Subject: RE: 2224 parkway

I visited the site, and the floor is actually 4" lower and was built that way, leveling the foundation did not cause
the 4" difference in elevation, also, code requires a min of 7' ceiling height. If you want to raise the floor and

ceiling you would need to get the appropriate permit to reflect it. The active permits for the site are for a
foundation repair and an expess permit to replace sheetorck, and a permit to add a 2nd floor which has been
rejected, any work outside that scope will need to be permited to reflect this.

Douglas McAfee
Lead Residential Inspector
Pqr 512.802.3617

Email dmme e

Helpful Links
Austin Muni Code Library
Inspection Flow Charts;

From: Barr, Susan
Sent: Tuesday, November 04, 2014 2:40 PM
To: liz purcell; Sadowsky, Steve; Scott; Terry; ADMIN -LOC

Cc: McAfee, Douglas; Richard Hamner (m; RS ngsgrerfeng
Subject: RE: 2224 parkway

Elizabeth,

Please work with your building inspector to review the issues that have come up with the project as they relate te LDC
section 25-2 -963.

Best Regards,

Susan



C(h-20i14~-0159

From: liz purcell [rreitowesseldasighsamail.come
Sent: Tuesday, November 04, 2014 1:59 PM

To: Sadowsky, Steve; Barr, Susan; Scott; Terry; ADMIN -LOC
Subject: 2224 parkway

We occurred a problem in leveling this portion of the house that i had no intention of modifying. This portion
of the house was probably a garage, and during leveling it ended up with a slope of approximately 4" from west
to east. It also has 7' ceilings that i was planning of just vaulting to get adequate ceiling height.

(1)

)

(F) A person may modify a building that is a noncomplying structure based on a yard setback requirement of

tiie

the modified portion of the building:

(a)
does not extend further into the required yard setback than the existing noncomplying portion of the
building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under Subsection (B)(2) of
this section;

(b)
uniess located in a street side yard, is not greater in height than the existing noncomplying portion of
the building, except for a vertical change in finished floor elevation allowed under Subsection (B)(2)
of this section; and

(c)

complies with the height requirements of this title; and

the additional length of a modified portion of the building does not exceed the lesser of 50 percent of the
length of the noncomplying portion of the building or 25 feet measured from the existing building and
parallel to the lot line.

(b)(2) Replacement or alteration of an original foundation may not change the finished floor elevation by
more than one foot vertically, in either direction.

In order to level this area of the house it will crack all of the walls and provide un -usable ceiling heights.
| also am required to comply with:
(a) No more than fifty percent of exterior walls and supporting structural elements of the existing structure
may be demolished or removed, including load bearing masonry walls, and in wood construction, studs,
sole plate, and top plate. For purposes of this subsection, exterior walls and supporting structural
elements are measured in linear feet and do not include the roof of the structure or interior or exterior
finishes.
(b)
Replacement or repair of structural elements, including framing, is permitted if required by the
building official to meet minimum health and safety requirements.

will this cause a new Historical review Steve?
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and will the replacement of the roof structure and raising the walls count towards my 50% if it is
necessary Susan?
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Marlene Romanczak-=mmenassaeeCirtiseorr>
Sent: Friday, December 05, 2014 7:39 PM

To: purcelldesigns@gmail.com

Cc: Lisa Maxwell; Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 2224 Parkway

Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and | am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners Association. Lisa Maxwell (a
board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project
on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we have not had the
opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making them. We simply do not have any
information to make a decision. We will have Board members at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a
postponement.

| am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield Homeowners Association
that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual meeting in September and fully advertised annual
picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to
make contact with us.

I’'m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss your project. The
Association Board is eager to meet with you.

I look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak
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Heldenfels, Leane

AN ‘ liz purcell SRR

Sent: Friday, December 05, 2014 8:17 PM

To: Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane; Scott; leland551960; Barr, Susan
Subject: The neighborhood association wants a postponement

I am in agreement with this due to the little (major error) the residential reviewers made on 4 separate occasions
regarding our 15' setback. I am requesting the hearing for the deck move forward...But postpone the rest. We
want o muake the neighborhood association happy. They haven't had time to review our case. w0

they we.c notified about our project when we had our historic hearing several months back....So don't plcm on

coming Monday, I will still attend and move forward with the deck.

FYI.. The phone number on the City of Austin website for your neighborhood association is disconnected. [
sent them several e-mails way back when to try and reach someone. I finally gave up! I even asked Maile if she
could put me in contact with someone. Leane at the City had to help me finally contact them. lhey knew about
our historical hearing and they were a no show. They were notified about that hearing and this hearing, just like
we were.
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell < SR T’

Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 5:20 PM

To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

I don't have to have a variance on the deck. I have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begin repairs. Ireally don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will still be awaltmg a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there forever ool o
and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an exception oii it, 1y

more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Association even
have concerns over the deck?

Should I really inform my clients that the City requested they move forward with repairs on somethmg that
could possible be required to be torn down? TCAD shows that deck has been there since the 30’ just like that
house, but I cannot find proof of its existence prior to the oldest city of austin GIS website satelhte images. If1
hadn't applied to add a second floor the deck would not have any been an issue and I would have been allowed
to pull express permits to repair it, just like I did. However, I just want to make sure it will be allowed to
remain before construction gets any further along.

I would just like to put at least one of many issues to rest.

Yes I would love to meet...any time sounds good to me.

Elizabeth

512-436-5302

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 2:48 PM, Marlene Romanczak <sweneiBliesmar=agias > WIote:

Elizabeth,

Thank you very much for responding. I certainly understand the complexities this project is presenting.
We feel strongly that since all these requests are all interrelated they should be heard at the same tlme
Therefore, we are still requesting a postponement for all items related to the BOA hearing reyoin 2000
Parkway.

We very much would like to meet and discuss the entire project.

All my best,
Marlene Reinanczak

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 5, 2014, at 8:02 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns@gmail.com> wrote:
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I sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when I began the project with no

response. You were also notified of the historic hearing that we are approved with conditions
weren't you? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have...I
have been working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommendations. Most of our variance
request is because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25' setback. We
are just trying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
problem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). I would gladly like a
postponement but would request we proceed with the deck issues. It is only being repaired and
brought up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. I am keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going up. 1
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

I will request a postponement also except for the deck

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak < ST e
Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and I am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-
mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
them. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

I am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
Homeowners Association that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual
meeting in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I’m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.

I'look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak



Heldenfels, Leane

From: susan philips <G ERETEE

Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 6:29 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: : jason@jthompkins.net

Subject: Case # C15-2014-0170

Ms. Heldenfels -

You and | spoke the other day about this case. | was under the impression that the hearing had been po.iponcs vl
January because of an incorrect address and an incorrect subject tract designation on the Notice. |see that it is listed on
the Agenda for tomorrow, December 8. Could you please let me know the status of this case?

| have copied Jason Thompkins on this email as President of the West 31st Street Creekside Neighborhood Association.

Thank you. Susan Philips



Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purce!epumtalicaamE ST

Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 8:42 PM

To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

Attachments: Goff- SP1-terry.pdf; SP1.0.pdf

I will talk with Leane in the morning and see what she thinks. At this point I am just trying to address the issues
of the existing house as it sits. IE foundation repair, existing deck issue, and the portion of the house that is
sitting in the utility easement. I don't mind postponing at all on the second floor addition issues, I had spoken
with the client already about that probability before I even spoke with you.

If you look at my proposed new roof plan, it will be modified per historic recommendations slightly and the
proposed second floor addition will be altered per recommendations by all concerned. But the deck has the
only access my clients have to the front yard. And as you can see, if it is not approved for exception.... there is
not much I can do but tear it down. The only access to a deck will lead to a 15' drop and the only other access
to a new conforming deck would be through a bed room. IfI don't get the exception for the deck, I will instruct
the clients not to move forward with a second floor so we can keep the deck and then we wont need to have any
more hearings. What good is a house that you cant sit on your deck and look at the park?

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 5:19 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns(@gmail.com> wrote:

I don't have to have a variance on the deck. I have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begin repairs. I really don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will still be awaiting a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there forever and is not safe
and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an exception on it, nothing
more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Association even
have concerns over the deck?

Should I really inform my clients that the City requested they move forward with repairs on something that
could possible be required to be torn down? TCAD shows that deck has been there since the 30's just like that
house, but I cannot find proof of its existence prior to the oldest city of austin GIS website satellite images. If1
hadn't applied to add a second floor the deck would not have any been an issue and I would have been allowed
to pull express permits to repair it, just like I did. However, I just want to make sure it will be allowed to
remain before construction gets any further along.

I would just like to put at least one of many issues to rest.
Yes I would love to meet...any time sounds good to me.
Elizabeth

512-436-5302

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 2:48 PM, Marlene Romanczak W wrote:
Elizabeth,

Thank you very much for responding. I certainly understand the complexities this project is presenting.
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We feel strongly that since all these requests are all interrelated they should be heard at the same time.
Therefore, we are still requesting a postponement for all items related to the BOA hearing regarding 2224
Parkway.

We very much would like to meet and discuss the entire project.

All my best,
Marlene Romanczak

Sent from my iPhone

On De 5, 2014, at 8:02 PM, liz purcell <) esiis by > Wrote:

I sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when I began the project with no

response. You were also notified of the historic hearing that we are approved with conditions
weren't you? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have...I
have been working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommendations. Most of our variance
request is because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25' setback. We
are just trying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
problem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). 1 would gladly like a
postponement but would request we proceed with the deck issues. ‘It is only being repaired and
brought up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. I am keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going up. 1
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

I will request a postponement also except for the deck

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak
Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and [ am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer)-and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-
mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
them. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

I am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
Homeowners Association that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual
meeting in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I’m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.



il

i

caring from you.
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Richard Hamner <resisammmerasmeeiiis

Sent: - Monday, December 08, 2014 9:50 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 2224 Parkway Items for inclusion in BOA member files for 12/8 Meeting

| copied you on an e-mail exchange with Douglas McAfee and an e-mail sent by my son, Nick Hamner

to Tony Hernandez who requested photos of 2224 Parkway. | would like these two e-mails included

in the back up material for the Board of Adjustment on both BOA agenda items pertaining to 2224 Parkway for today's
meeting.

| will also forward to you two e-mail exchanges which took place earlier between myself and Susan Purcell and Susan
Purcell and City of Austin Officials when construction was taking place on the foundation. This is pertinent to the variance
being sought as the second agenda item for 2224 Parkway, most particularly the second variance requested for the side
yard setback. In the photos

sent to Tony Hernandez, the fourth and fifth photo show the room for which the side yard variance

is being sought and its proximity to, if not incursion across, the property line and to my house. Please include these two
e-mails which will follow in the back up material.

Please contact me at 512-983-6708 or by e-mail o indicate receipt of this and the two follow up e-mails.
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Richard Hamner <! eteTETusesim,,.,

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 9:02 A

To: McAfee, Douglas

Cc: Hernandez, Tony [PDRD]; Barr, Susan; Heldenfels, Leane; Word, Daniel
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

| appreciate your effort. It is my understanding from your original response to my inquiry on December 3 that this
construction on the deck is being performed without an appropriate permit.
Is that correct?

As | was writing this | got a call from Tony Hernandez asking me to take pictures of this construction.
He said there is a permit to repair the deck. | have not located it anywhere in the file.

I will forward this exchange to Mr. Hernandez, Susan Barr, Daniel Word, and Leane Hedenfels.

~----QOriginal Message-----

From: McAfee, Douglas S5y
To: Richard Hamner <sestmiiiisiostes

Sent: Mon, Dec 8, 2014 8:34 am

Subject: RE: 2224 Parkway

I will go by there again today and look. I took pictures last week and sent them to the appropriate people (Tony
Hernandez with Special Inspections).

Douglas McAfee
Lead Residential Inspector
Pgr 512.802.3617

Email douglas.mcafee@austintexas.gov

Helpful Links
Austin Muni Code Library
Inspection Flow Charts

From: Richard Hamnd™ TGRSRy

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 8:29 AM
To: McAfee, Douglas
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

As of today | have not heard back from you. The piers of the deck have been replaced with new beams placed on new
concrete footings.

There is a Board of Adjustment hearing scheduled tonight with two items on the agenda related to this address, one of
which is the Special Exception being sought for the deck. | am curious why this construction is taking place prior to the
BOA meeting.

—--Original Message--—

From: McAfee, Douglas <Boaas e e Ioh
" To: Richard Hamner'-ersiser e >

Sent: Thu, Dec 4, 2014 6:13 am

Subject: RE: 2224 Parkway

e S UOV
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no, nothing is allowed to be removed or rebuilt without approval from the BOA, I will go by today to look at it.

Douglas McAfee
Lead Residential Inspector .
Pqr 512.802.3617

Email dermiemmmede e

Helpful Links
Austin Muni Code Library
Inspection Flow Charts

From: Richard Hamner (M RERET e
Sent: Wednes:lay, December 03, 2014 5:20 PM

To: McAfee, Douglas

Subject: 2224 Parkway

Is there a permit allowing the reconstruction of the deck in front of this house? | thought the deck permit was subject to a
Board of Adjustment meeting December 8th.

| can be reached at 512-983-6708 and | have put in a call to your pager.

Richard Hamner
2222 Parkway



Heldenfels, Leane

From: Richard Hamnereaseeirrer@aakeerrmse
Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2014 4:36 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: jdonisi@drennergroup.com

Subject: 2224 Parkway

| attempted to reach you by phone before noon today regarding this home which has muitiple applications for permits
pending with the City of Austin.

As best | can tell applications are pending for a variance for a deck and for setback requirements. The owner's
construction contractor began dismantling the existing deck yesterday even though the Board of Adjustment meeting on it
is not scheduled until December 8, 2014. | contacted the City Inspector about this yesterday. He indicated there was no
permit and he would check by the site today, but as | write construction continues and | have heard nothing from him.

What is the status of construction on this house and permits pending before the Board of Adjustment? When will the
agenda information for that meeting be posted and available for my review?

Was this house the subject of a RDCC meeting on December 3, 2014, as a memo in the applicant's file written by you in
late November indicated might happen? There is no indication on the RDCC website this was an agenda item.

Thank you for a prompt response.
Richard Hamner

2222 Parkway
512-983-6708
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell -Su————E

Sent: Monday, December 08, 2014 12:08 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane; Barr, Susan; leland551960; Maile Roberts-Loring; Roel Bazan; Terry;
Marlene Romanczak; Scott

Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

A —

the FAR request is on the application but now I have to justify the 15' setback that I was misinformed on four
separate occasions and Susan Barr will be back in town from vacation tomorrow so I am scheduling a meeting
with her and Jaun Camou to find out why they approved something so wrong!

18. Sheet A4.2

a. dimension string height to be revised per section 3.4 of subchapter F. Elevation from which
dimension is based is to be provided.

b. Second floor addition encroaching into the street side yard property line to be noted as allowed
per LDC section 25-2-963 (F)(1)(b).

c. Roof section over south property line to be pulled back to the southern property line per
comment 15.b. above.

d. West street side property line to be provided.

comment 18 B.

Can someone at the City make this very HUGE MISTAKE RIGHT? Without my clients having to pay for
it? Our design was based on this information. Being a tiny bit over on our FAR 6% with 25% allowable is
nothing. BUT this? My client has paid for structural and architectural services with the wrong information.

Susan, I think it would be appropriate for you and Jaun to be at our hearing to testify to your error.
1/12/15  5:30 Or is it the Variance department that has it incorrect?

Some supervisors at the COA need to get together and figure out how to interpret this section of code and make
it consistent between the departments

On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 11:39 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels(@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Next hearing will be 1/12/15.

Liz. if vou could get me your amended application including/adding the FAR request by end of this week it would be
appireciate as I'm starting work on notices for the 1/12/15 meeting now due to the holidays.

Thanks -
Leane Heldenfels
Board of Adjustment Liaison

City of Austin



On Mon, Dec 8, 2014 at 9:21 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels(@austintexas.gov> wrote:

I will announce postponement requests at the beginning of the meeting at 5:30. if you ( both neighborhood regesting
postioriement and applicant/agent) could be there to speak to the request it would be appreciated.

We can validate the parking below the City Hall building.
Take care,

Leane Heldenfels
ps — Liz, we haven’t gotten the Life Safety report for the deck/carport yet, so probably should postpone that part of your
reguest, too.

From: liz purcell [mailto:purcelldesigns@gmail.com]

Sent: Sunday, December 07, 2014 8:42 PM

To: Marlene Romanczak; Maile Roberts-Loring; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Re: 2224 Parkway

I will talk with Leane in the morning and see what she thinks. At this point I am just trying to address the issues
of the existing house as it sits. IE foundation repair, existing deck issue, and the portion of the house that is
sitting in the utility easement. I don't mind postponing at all on the second floor addition issues, I had spoken
with the client already about that probability before I even spoke with you.

If you look at my proposed new roof plan, it will be modified per historic recommendations slightly and the
proposed second floor addition will be altered per recommendations by all concerned. But the deck has the
only access my clients have to the front yard. And as you can see, if it is not approved for exception.... there is
not much I can do but tear it down. The only access to a deck will lead to a 15' drop and the only other access
to a new conforming deck would be through a bed room. If I don't get the exception for the deck, I will instruct
the clients not to move forward with a second floor so we can keep the deck and then we wont need to have any
more hearings. What good is a house that you cant sit on your deck and look at the park?

On Sun, Dec 7, 2014 at 5:19 PM, liz purcell <purcelldesigns@gmail.com> wrote:

- have to have a variance on the deck. I have proven it is over 10 years old and Leane has already had us
begm repairs. Ireally don't like my clients having to pay to repair something that will still be awaiting a
hearing. That deck has no relationship to any thing else we are doing. It has been there forever and is not safe
and has NOTHING to do with my proposal for a second floor.. We are requesting an exception on it, nothing
more. We are repairing it and bringing it to life safety codes. Why does the neighborhood Association even
have concerns over the deck?



. sent several e-mails at the beginning of the year when [ began the project with no

response.  You were also notified of the historic hearing that we are approved with conditions

vt you? That was 2 months ago. The project has every hurtle that a project can have...I

ve bﬁen working with Steve Sadowsky with his recommendations. Most of our variance

<1 iz because of the existing deck that has been there forever. It is over the 25' setback. We
are _}L},bi trying to add a second floor but because of the shape of the lot...every thing is a
nroblem, and mostly issues regarding the original house (historic house). I would gladly like a

o morement but would request we proceed with the deck issues. It is only being repaired and
ool up to life and safety codes. right now we are just leveling the house and that is a whole
other nightmare. I am keeping all of the original house except the roof where I am going up. 1
would love to meet with the board.. just tell me when and where.

I will request a postponement also except for the deck

On Fri, Dec 5, 2014 at 7:39 PM, Marlene Romanczak <mromanczak@gmail.com> wrote:

Elizabeth,

My name is Marlene Romanczak and I am the president of the Old Enfield Homeowners
Association. Lisa Maxwell (a board officer) and Leane Heldenfels of the City, forwarded your e-
mails from yesterday regarding your proposed project on Parkway.

The Association has formally requested a postponement of this case with the BOA because we
have not had the opportunity to learn from you what your requests are and why you are making
them. We simply do not have any information to make a decision. We will have Board members
at the meeting Monday night to speak to our request for a postponement.

I am not sure why you were unable to contact us. We have a full website for the Old Enfield
3 vners Association that has all our contact information, had a fully advertised Annual
nmung in September and fully advertised annual picnic in May. Plus, City staff has our contact
information. We find ourselves in the 11th hour and you were now able to make contact with us.

I’m requesting that you also request a postponement so we can all come together and discuss
your project. The Association Board is eager to meet with you.

[ look forward to hearing from you.

all my best,
Marlene Romanczak



CASE# (‘,L@ 2old-0159

ROW# Ha lf](gﬂ
TAX# lg“g@(@llf}‘
CITY OF AUSTIN &Q‘\P 4 )
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 2224 Yarlloay

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision —

Lot(s) z "zt Block Outlot Division

I/We_ £ 1 (T4 199:}’)’\ Pureel) on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
Svsan (70FF affirm that on CCT 2.2, 2814

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

Please ERECT __ ATTACH___ COMPLETE ¥ REMODEL / MAINTAIN
ea Tem | ) WE have an exist- DECE- Acaczpmo, o TCAP A, Been,
e ¢ J_N_Eth“t‘A NCE SINCE [955

my

¢ ppawents 2) ATTROVAL oF N CACESS oF The FAE BY 72 FoF The

T ped A Hon of g SECond Fleck . & HAUE Mzgﬂaq%%n
{! WY

( wer The approval STRVE
OVl Y ina 6\/’ 2 district. C/b S
follow ﬂ’l"] zonmg district) For v de Lﬁ d

cpeets 3 Reas” Pop iy sncopehunt

NOTE: The Board must de%rmme the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

gt fpPlicatio”
oor4-018928 T'F

Updated 5/14 2



PURCELL DESIGNS LLC.
ELIZABETH STUART PURCELL

ARCHITECTURAL INTERN, DESIGN CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGEMENT
1611 EVAST.
AUSTIN, TX. 78704

(512) 436-5302
purcell_designs@hotmail.com

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT GENERAL VARIANCE

Property: 2224 Parkway
Austin, TX 78703

Date: October 26, 2014
Client: Susan J. Goff
Permit App. No. 2014-078928 PR 3

We are requesting a hearing regarding/;z/ variances that we are required to aquire.

The first is an existing deck that according to TCAD dates in the late 30’s that sits over
a 25’ easement that was deeded at the time of construction of this residence.

I 1 R R LI L Y, I -

And the second is for my FAR on my proposed second floor addition.

REASONABLE USE:

DECK: If | could have proved the deck is over 10 years old | could have applied for a Special Exception for
this deck that has obviously been a part of this neighborhood and community for years. Please refer to
Attachment “A” This deck encroaches into the 25’ front yard setback. The house does not encroach, but the
existing deck does. The portion of the deck that extends to the East provides a carport for the existing
driveway, which we are bringing into code compliance.

FAR: This residence has many challenges. It is in a Historical Neighborhood. The existing kitchen wall from
the original construction in the 30’s and existing roof along the west wall are sitting over the P.U.E. so | am
applying for an easement release on that. The deck, as mentioned above is over the 25’ easement. The
residence is considered non-compliant. There exists no real rear property line ( | had to pay to meet with Jaun
Camou, City of Austin, on Feb. 4™, 2004 to have the Residential Review make up a fictitious rear property line

1



for me to use. In fact, the C.O.A. had to determine where all of my property lines and setbacks begin and end,
because of the unusual shape of the lot. Please Ref: Atfachment A and B. Attachment B shows the
property lines and setbacks as determined by the C.O.A. The residence is also 1” away from the neighbors
property on the South side.

HARDSHIP:

DECK:

There is no proof anywhere how old this deck is. All of the documentation on this property varies. | have yet to
find one single piece of older documentation that completely matches the others. The lot is an odd shape. We
have already pulled the permit for the life and safety inspection. We have already filed for review and all of
our drawings are on file at the City Of Austin to scale. The engineering address’s all life and safety issues to
bring the deck to current code. Attachment “C”. Our only modifications to the deck will be replacing the
decking and a new guardrail.

FAR:

Because the house is non-compliant, | am not allowed to remove more than 50% of exterior walls and
structural members. | based my design on only removing the roof structure. 25-2-963 MODIFICATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES. | had to find a cleaver way of creating a second floor
addition without modifying the downstairs except in a few areas of the house that | am raising the ceiling to 9'-
0" because they are 7’-6” in height now and my clients would like to have all of their ceilings the same height.
Ref: Attachment “D” and “E”. | instructed my contractor and Structural Engineer of my intent to keep
original ceiling framing and work new framing into the existing to reduce the amount of demolition to the ceiling
framing, which is measured in linear feet. This made the upstairs design become very tricky. | had to match,
as best as possible the structural walls below. Please Ref: Attachment “E” and “E” new proposed New “E’
proposed are the modifications to meet the Historical recommendations. | have so many hearings and
variances on this project left to attend that | am not making all of my modifications, or having my Structural
Engineer make modifications to our drawings until the hearing process is finished. Ref: Attachment “F” p.1
and p.2. | am 6% over on my FAR and request a varience due to the complexity of ALL of the zoning issues
and historical issues that this project must comply to for permitting the addition of a second floor.

HARDSHIP AND NEIGHBORHOOD:

The modifications are not general to the area. Our hardships are based on the shape of our lot and the
violations of the placement of our building in the 1930’s that violated our setbacks and P.U.E. We only have a
neighbor on one side, to the south. | am not proposing any modifications that will in anyway impact the only
neighbor adjacent to the property.

AREA CHARACTER:

Neither our proposed second floor addition or our existing (age undetermined) deck will alter the area adjacent
to the property. Three sides of the house are the woods with no neighbors. Most of the houses in the area are
two story and there is even one that the garage doors are on the sidewalk because of its non-compliance. Our
proposed modifications to our structure adds to the neighborhood. It has the thumbs up from historical. The
minor overage on the FAR or the varience on the deck effect no one. | am removing the little portion of roof

2



that overhangs the neighbors property and fire rating that corner, that is the . corner of the residence that |

am not making any modifications to.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

October 26, 2014

Elizabeth S. Purcell Date

PURCELL DESIGNS LLC.

1611 EVA ST.
AUSTIN, TX. 78704
(512) 436-5302
urcell designs@hotmail.com




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or Oa/dmg of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will niot create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives©f this Ordinance because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
appllcatlon are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Slgnedf /’tﬁ WCZZ/ Mail Address L*if,"mﬁ%- gy ” 7 .
City, State & Zip Avet AN ’T'—/C 18 704/ ——
Printed £- /(ZJ\,DQ'H?\ Furel | Phone 512 - 43053 ate VT ZTH" > 20] C%

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address
City, State & Zip ){
Printed Phone Date
9 Fue Siapedt [ETTER
OF ﬁ}ungza%zmﬂ A

o adtache

Updated 5/14 4



25-2-476 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS.

(A) The Board of Adjustment shall grant a special exception for an existing residential
structure, or portion of an existing structure, that violates a setback required under Chapter 25-2
(Zoning) if the board finds that the special exception meets the requirements of this section.

(B) The Board shall grant a special exception under Subsection (A) of this section if:

(1) the residential use for which the special exception is sought is allowed in an SF-3 or
more restrictive zoning district;
(2) the building official performs an inspection and determines that the violation does not
pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety; and
(3) the Board finds that:
(a) the violation has existed for:
(1) at least 25 years; or
(i1) at least 10 years, if the application for a special exception is submitted on or before
June 6, 2016;
(b) the use is a permitted use or a nonconforming use;
(c) the structure does not share a lot with more than one other primary residence; and
(d) granting a special exception would not:
(i) alter the character of the area;
(i) impair the use of adjacent property that is developed in compliance with city code;
or
(ii1) grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other properties in the area or in
the district in which the property is located.

(C) A special exception granted under this section:

(1) applies only to the structure, or portion of a structure, for which the special exception
was granted and does not run with the land;

(2) may not authorize an increase in the degree of noncompliance or excuse compliance
with minimum health and safety requirements; and

(3) may not authorize a remodel or addition to the existing structure, except to the extent
required by the building official to meet minimum life and safety requirements.

(D) A structure granted a special exception under this section shall be treated as a non-
complying structure under Chapter 25-2. Article 8 (Noncomplying Structures).

Source: Ord. 20110526-098; Ord. 20121108-091; Ord. 20130822-126.
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: liz purcell <SG e

Sent: Monday, November 17, 2014 5:45 PM

To: Maile Roberts-Loring; leland551960; Scott; Heldenfels, Leane; Sadowsky, Steve; Barr,
Susan

Subject: Fwd: Heads up, potential RDCC case application coming in for your 12/3 meeting (2224
Parkway)

Attachments: status.pdf

I think that I may have one additional item I would like to possibly go for a variance on. I need to see. I have a
little room to the west of the house, probably the original garage. During th leveling of the house, the floor has
a slope from the west side to the east. As all of you are aware, the house has every issue possible at the

COA. The ceiling height in this part of the house is only 7'. And I have my "Invented by the COA" rear
setback right in the middle of that room. We have already basically gotten approval from historical, but that
was based on me not touching that little room. And on top of that the South East corner of the room is 1" away
from the property line so I have to fire rate that corner anyway. We need to go up in that setback to get a livable
ceiling ht in that room. My clients are all very tall. Can I include that in one of my hearings? Could you guys
all pick a day and give me all of my hearings at once? Anyway...can I combine a hearing for raising the ceiling
in that little room by a foot where it in croches on the setbacks..except the street side yard of course?

Steve, what will this do to my historic review? will I have to do another?

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels(@austintexas.gov>
Date: Mon, Nov 17,2014 at 3:50 PM

Subject: Heads up, potential RDCC case application coming in for your 12/3 meeting (2224 Parkway)
To: "Word, Daniel" <Daniel. Word(@austintexas.gov>

Cc: "Ramirez, Elaine" <Elaine.Ramirez(@austintexas.gov>, liz purcell <f§

This case was first applied for as a BOA setback for existing deck up to property line in 25’ front setback and
6% FAR variance, but now we have aerial evidence that deck has been in existence for 10 years and can take
the setback part of the request forward as a Special Exception.

So I recommended to applicant to take the FAR request to RDCC since Board will most likely ask if she first
attempted that and then postpone her anyway since her request is for only 6% FAR increase, not over 25%.

She/applicant (Liz Purcell) wanted to keep on BOA in case she was denied at RDCC, but I told her it would
cost her the fee of $388 since notices will have to go out soon for the agenda, so now instead she will go to the
1/12 BOA if denied at RDCC in December.

Let me know if questions — she said she would come in ASAP w/ the RDCC application.

Thanks —

Leane
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ESP DESIGN CONSULTANTS
ELIZABETH STUART PURCELL

ARCHITECTURAL INTERN, DESIGN CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGEMENT

1611 EVAST.
AUSTIN, TX 78704
(512) 436-5302

Date: April 27, 2014

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS OWNERS AGENT:

Property: 2224 Parkway
Austin, TX 78703

Client: Susan Goff

This is to authorize Elizabeth S. Purcell to act as my agent in regards to the property at 2224 Parkway,
Austin, TX for building plan submittal, Historical Review, Foundation repair and all other permits
required by the City of Austin.

S(/@%LAJQ{//\ Y-2%-14

Date

Patcell Designs, L1C
Elizabeth S. Purcell

Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 436-5302

Beresildosignadl "



TAX CERTIFICATE NO 2242087
Bruce Elfant
Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767

{(51%2) 854-9473

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 01-1301-0401-0000
PROPERTY OWNER: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

GOFF SUSAN JANELLE N 111.1 FT APPROX LOT 24 ENFIELD D
3101 ABOVE STRATFORD PL :
AUSTIN, TX 78746-4600

ACRES .1787 MIN% .000000000000 TYPE

SITUS INFORMATION: 2224 PARKWAY

This is to certifg that after a careful_check of tax records of this office, the
follow1ng taxes, delinquent taxes, penalties and interests are due on the

described property of the following tax unit(s):
YEAR ENTITY TOTAL
2013 AUSTIN 1ISD *#ATL,L, PATID*
CITY OF AUSTIN (TRAV) *ALL, PAID*
TRAVIS COUNTY *AT., PAID*
TRAVIS CENTRAL HEALTH *ALL, PAID*
ACC (TRAVIS) *ALIL, PATID*
TOTAL SEQUENCE 0 *ALI, PAID*
TOTAL TAX: i *ALL, PAID*
UNPAID FEES: * NONE *
INTEREST ON FEES: * NONE *
COMMISSION: » * NONE *
TOTAL DUE ==> *ATI. PAID*
TAXES PAID FOR YEAR 2013 $4,018.46

ALIL, TAXES PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO AND INCLUDING THE YEAR 2013 EXCEPT FOR UNPAID
YEARS LISTED ABOVE, . .
The above described progertg may be subgect to _special wvaluation based on its
uge, and additional rollback takXes may become due. {(Section 23.55, State
Propertg Tax Code) . .
Pursuant to Section 31.08 of the State Property Tax Code, there is a fee of
$10.00 for all Tax Certificates.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS DATE OF 05/08/2014

Bruce Elfant

Fee Paid: $10.00

BOLINGK printed on 05/08/2014 @ 12:43:05:93 Page# 1
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SURVEY OF
0.175 ACRE (7,639 SQ. FT.)
BRING THE NORTH PART OF LOT 24
ENFIELD D
VOL. 3, PG. 158, T.C.P.R.
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

GENERAL NOTES

BEING A YRACY OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTANING U.175 ACRE (7,639 SO. FT. GUT OF AND A
BART OF LOT 24, ENFIELD
N VOLUME 3, PAGE 158, T,

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY WETES AND HOUNDS 25 FOLLOWS: ALL SEARNGS ARE BASED ON
gmzmnemogaﬂgmzﬂmsU.xnnosuu.zé—,crmu.vlwm,ua.«.n,?zv

BEGINNG AT A FOUND “X" CUT IN AN EXSTING STONE WALL IN THE WEST RICHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF PARKWAY (B0° RO, SAME BEING THE EAST LINE OF SKO 10T 24, FOR THE
NOHTHEAST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CALLED) THE “CENTER 60° OF LOT 24, ENFIELD O,

RIGHT~CF ~WAY LINE, A FOUND Y IRON ROD FOR THE SOUTHEAST GORNER OF SAID
CONTROS/KEARL TRACY, SANE BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CALLED
0T 28 AND THE NORTH 34° OF LOT 27, BEARS SOUM $0712'007 WEST, A DISTANCE OF
99945

THENCE NORTH 79°07'82° WEST, {EAVING SAID MIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, iNTO AND ACROSS SAID
LOT 24 WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAD HANER TRACT AS DESCRIGED IM SAD VOLUNE 7814,
PAGE BO7, TU.OR. AND AS MONUNENTED ON THE GROUND, A DISTANCE OF BS.82° (RECORD:

TRACT BEARS ALDNG SO RIGHT-OF -WAY LINE OF WINDSOR NOAD EAST, SOUTH 2851007
WEST, A DISTANGE OF 62.20%

THENCE WiTH THE EAST RICHT~OF-#AY LINE OF WINDSOR ROAD EAST, BEING THE WEST UNE
OF SAD LOF 24, THE FOLLOWNG {3) COURSES:

£, NORTH 28°81'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 63.48° (RECORD: 72°) 10 A SEY %" \RON ROD
CAPPED "WLSA", AT THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT,

2. WITH SAD NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF B7.14°, AR ARC
DISTANCE OF 44.07', SUBTENDING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 28°56'42", WHOSE CHORD BEARS
NORTH 65'56'02" EAST, A CHORD) DISTANCE OF 45.56' TO A FOUND %° IROR ROD AT THE
END OF SAD CURVE,

® boa,dﬁxﬁ ,w 3 NORTH 52'1700° EAST, A DISTANCE OF J4.60° T0 A SET %' 1RON RUD CAPPED “WLSA",
U0 O AT THE DEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CUAVE TO THE RIGHT, SAD POINT BEING THE NCST
3 B 20 NORTHERLY POINT OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAD WINUSOR ROAD EAST AND SAID PARKWAY,
i T 2 . FOR THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT:
m. THENCE WiTH SAID NON~TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 11.05° AN ARG
— X DISTANCE OF 23.52', SUBTENDING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 120°43'3J", WHOSE CHORD BEARS
~— - SOUTH 5524'1" EAST, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 19.93' TO A SET X" M AN EXSTING STONE
. x WALL, SAD POINT BEING iN THE WEST RICHT-QF-—WAY LINE OF SA PARK WAY, FOR THE
— 5 NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE HERDN DESCRWED TRACT
d — ~— \T THENCE SOUTH 10752007 WEST Wit THE WEST RICHT-UF-WAY LINE OF SAD PARKWAY, SAME
\\ ~— r BENG THE EAST LINE OF SAQ LOT 24, A DISTANCE OF 11110 FEET 1O THE PLACE OF
— W BEGINNING AND CONTAMIG 0.175 ACRE {7,635 $Q FT.} OF LAND, A5 SURVEYED ON THE
— - GROUND ON OCTOBER 13, 2013
/ -~
s CavgpChirisy, ]
@ \ LOF »;I £33 THE UMRERGIONED DOCS RIREY CERTEY TWAT 4 SURYEY WA DS DAY MADE ON THE CROUND OF THE PROPETY
25 M o X LECRLY GESCRED MERGON WG 15 ACCURATE TO THE SCIT OF UY ABLITIZS AND TAT THERE AAE NO BOLNOARY
eSS AND SONTR L3iE CoNAICTS, HGASACHUENTS, SHORTACES. e ARER, OVERIPPIAG OF WPROVEMENTS, VISRLE UTUTY LItES, OR
S NOih THE 205 4 a ROATS 30 PUACE, EXCEPY AS SHOWH HEREOW, AND SADS PROSERTY AUTS A DEHCATED NOADWAY. SURVETOR Fon
/M/ / Dot STHER SOUND Rope, | & Tt Lo senveRs
N0 R TRIANEST TRRT
J W / oSEHgIE g el eam
» 7. T
i s Copg 25 Lor 5,
4 u — GENERAL NOTES
— R
\ e u 1) THIS SURVEY WAS PREFPARED WATH INFORMATON CONTAINED IN TTLE COMMITMENT GF NO.
~— s CTA-03-CTA1J021B7S0 OF CHICAGO TIE UF TEXAS LLC, DFECIVE DATE OF SERTEMBER 24,
AU cay ~— @ 2013. SURVEYGR Dill NOT ABSTRACT SUENECT PROPERTY.
S
\ nmww L memwéa 4 & 2) ML BEAUNGS ARE BASED ON THE RECORDED FAT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
.
< Ng L, AND zo§2mwm — 3) ALL EASENENTS AND BULDING UNES ARE BASED ON RECORUED PUAT, UNLESS UTHERWISE
20p vmqmmbf ,wmtm — NOTED.
88, Te OF LOT 5y T 4) THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE “X{UNSHADED)® ACCORDING TG THE FEDERAL WOUEL TR ot
“Opgyt 27 —— EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY {FEWA) FLOOD INSURANCE RATE NAP (FIRN) COMMUNTY R ey (TOFENHONAL LMD SumvveR
B b PANEL KO. 480824 0445 H, REW: SEPTEMBER 26, 2008, ZONE DETEANINARGN WAS DONE N
BY CRAPKC PLOTING FROM THE FEWA NAR, WE D0 NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBUTY FOR EXACT
INE TABLE M DEVERMNATION.
-3
. 5} SUBJECT TO RESTRICTVE COVENANTS BY VOL. 3, PC. 138, T.CPR. AND VOL 494, PG, .
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URVE. TA {
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2B°56 42

(N79°07'52"W 89.82")

RICHARD C. HAMNER
JUDITH 8. HAMNER
(CENTER 60" OF LOT 24)
VOLUME 7614, PAGE 807
T.C.D.R.

BOOK 3, PAGE 158
T.C.P.R

AttactmenT ‘A"
with Decg AS
Z

NOTES:

1. BOUNDARY, EASEMENTS AND BUILDING UNES AS
PER PLAT AND SURVEY DATED 10/15/2013
BY WINDROSE LAND SERVICES.
NO_ADDITIONAL RESEARCH WAS DONE BY
LIVE OAK SURVEYING FOR ANY EASEMENTS,
RESTRICTIONS, OR CONDIMIONS OF RECORD
WHICH MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY.

TO: ELIZABETH PURCELL

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE ON THE GROUND
OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON AND IS
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.

DEAN A WOODLEY
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR NO. 5086

DATE:
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Area Description
Note: Provide a separate calculation for each distinct area. Attach additional sheets as necessary. Existing Sq Ft | New/Added Sq Ft | Total Sq Ft
Measurements are to the outside surface of the exterior wall.
a) 1% floor conditioned area 212 7 2179
b) 2™ floor conditioned area [387 1357
¢) 3™ floor conditioned area _ — -
d) Basement - —_— -
e) _Covered Parking (garage or carport) 2519 267
f) Covered Patio, Deck or Porch 244 244
g) Balcony 5 0 50
h) Other — -~ -
i) Uncovered Wood Deck 4 gqa - 489
. e YD (6B 1o

Building Coverage Information
Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground level paving, landscaping, open recreational facilities,
incidental projecting eaves, balconies, and similar features. Pools, ponds, and fountains are not included in this measurement. (LDC 25-1-21)

Total Building Coverage (sq ft): Z ﬁl& % of lot size: _72 ‘ ?Q [o'r = "l’ ) gq 3 055" & ma’)(

Impervious Cover Information

Note: Impervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. For an uncovered wood deck that has drainage spaces between the deck boards
and that is located over a pervious surface, 50 percent of the horizontal area of the deck is included in the measurement of impervious cover. (LDC 25-1-23)

Total Impervious Cover (sq ﬁ):_?_z_j_g___ % of lot Sim:ﬂz [ ot = 7' (pS‘i 3 ‘f' 37, 5 5 mAX

Setbacks

Are any existing structures on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? EY D N
(LDC 25-2-513)

Does any structure (or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? [ZY I:I N

(LDC 25-2-513)

Is front yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? (LDC 25-2, Subchapter F, Sec. 2.3) DY m N

Height Information (LDC 25-1-21 or 25-2 Subchapter F, Section 3.4) Parking (LDC 25-6 Appendix A & 25-6-478)

Building Height: 30,6 ff  Number of Floors: _Z. # of spaces required: 2 # of spaces provided:i

Right-of~-Way Information

Is a sidewalk required for the proposed construction? (LDC-6-353) DY DN
*Sidewalks are to be installed on any new construction of a single family, two-family or duplex residential structure and any
addition to an existing building that increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

Will a Type I driveway approach be installed, relocated, removed or repaired as part of this project? DY DN
Width of approach (measured at property line): ft Distance from intersection (for corner lots only): ft

Are storm sewer inlets located along the property or within ten (10) feet of the boundaries of the property? DY DN

Residential Permit Application
Page 2 of 7



Gross Floor Area

'é'his section is only required for projects located within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundaries as defined and jllustrated in Title 25-2
ubchapter T of the Land Development Code. The Gross Floor Area of each floor is measured as the area contained within the outside edge of the exterior walls. Areas

with ceiling height over 15 feet are counted twice.

1* Floor

2™ Floor

3" Floor

Basement

Attic

Garage (attached)
(detached)

Carport (attached)
(detached)

Accessory building(s)
(detached)

Ceilings over 15

(Total Gross Floor Area /lot size) =

Drrac et

Existing

21l %

New

(o1
l 342

Exemption

Total

2171
1342

27 77

o

245 260

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA z%_fi ? 7

Is this project claiming a “parking area” exemption as described under Article 37

Is this project claiming a “ground floor porch” exemption as described under Article3?
Is this project claiming a “hasement” exemption as described under Article 3?

Is this project claiming a «habitable attic” exemption as described under Article 37

Is a sidewall articulation required for this project?

Does any portion of the structure extend
Are any ceilings over 15 feet in height?

beyond a setback plane?

P "t& Floor-Te-Area Ratio (FAR)

Y

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

[N
BN

N

N

2

Parking Area exemption: Up to 450 square feet of a parking arca may be deducted if itisa
not less than 10 feet; or attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on all sides, with a walkway not exceeding 6 feet in

feet in width; or a parking area that is open on two

80% of the area measured below the top of the wall plate to the finished floor of the carport. Up to 200 square
used to meet the minimum parking requirement; or & garage that is less than 10 feet from the rear of the principal
from the principal structure; or attached by a covered breezeway that is completely open on ali sides, with a walkway not exceeding

or more sides, if it does not have habitable space above it; and the
feet may
structure, provi

detached rear parking area

exceeding 8 feet in width. An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot exemption per site under Article 3. An applicant

requirements.

Ground Floor Porch exemption: A ground floor porch, including a screened

porch, may be exempted, provided

not connected to a driveway; and the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a balcony above it.

Basement exemption: A habitable portion of a building that is below grade may be exempted if the habitable portion does not exte!
and is below natural or finished grade, whichever is Tower; and it is surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wal
rd setback line and the side property lines.

first story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the intersections of the minimum front ya

Habitable Attic exemption: A habitable portion of an attic may be exempted if: 1.
It is fully contained within the roof structure; 3.
highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additional mass to the structure; and 6.  Fifty percent or m

greater; 2.

ceiling height of seven feet or less.

1t has only one floor; 4.

Residential Permit Application
Page 3 of 7

that is separated from the principal structure by
width and a roof not exceeding 8
open sides are clear and unobstructed for at least
be deducted if it is an attached parking area
ded that the garage is either detached
6 feet in width and a roof not

who receives a 450-5q

exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under Article 3, but only foran attached parking area used to meet minimum parking

that the porch is not accessible by automobile and is

nd beyond the first-story footprint
| area and the finished floor of the

The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3
1t does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below; 5.

ore of the area has a




City of Austin
Planning and Development Review
Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

March 11,2014

File Number: C81-2014-0069
Address: 2224 PARKWAY
Tax Parcel LD. #0113010401 Tax Map Date: 08/08/2013

The Planning & Development Review Department has determined that this parcel,
as described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is described as being a tract
or parcel of land containing 0.175 acres (7,639 sq ft) out of and a part of lot
24, Enfield D and being all of that tract of land called the "north part of lot
24" in the current deed, recorded on Nov 12, 2013, in Document #2013203682,
Travis County Deed Records. This parcel existed in its current configuration on
January 1, 1995, as evidenced by a deed recorded on Mar 31, 1980, in Volume
6936, Page 911, Travis County Deed Records. The parcel was lawfully receiving
utility service, as defined in Section 212.012 of the Texas Local Government
Code, on January 1, 1995, as evidenced by water service on Mar 31, 1975. The
parcel meets the requirements of the Land Development Code for roadway
frontage and is located on an existing street.

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City Code or any otl\ler regulation.

Michelle Casillas, Representative of the Director
Planning and Development Review Department
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PURCELL DESIGNS LLC.
ELIZABETH STUART PURCELL

ARCHITECTURAL INTERN, DESIGN CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGEMENT
1611 EVAST.

AUSTIN, TX. 78704
(512) 436-5302

2NP FLOOR ADDITION

Property: 2224 Parkway
Austin, TX 78703
Date: July 25, 2014

Client: Susan J. Goff

SCOPE OF PROJECT:

The scope of work is to raise the ceilings in areas of the existing residence and add a second
floor as indicated on the plans. We are only adding a stairwell to the existing footprint of the structure
to gain access to the new second floor. We are a non-compliant structure but according to the code |
am allowed to go up within the 15’ street side yard setback as | have indicated on my plans. | have had
numerous meetings with reviewers at the COA to verify everything | have done is in compliance.

The site is a “boomerang” site and | had no rear setback according to all of the legal surveys. |
met with Juan Camou on Feb. 4, 2014 in a paid consultation to verify my setbacks, my non compliance
issues and the exceeding of the FAR requirement and was informed that the COA made up a rear
setback for the site for me to comply to and that if | exceeded the FAR that would just require
sidewalks and a driveway. We are prepared to pay the fee to waiver the sidewalks and are providing a
driveway with a Type 1 apron. Not only did Juan advise me on the FAR but | also had 2 other reviewers
confirm that this would require sidewalks.
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CASE#
ROW#
TAX#

CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING YARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:. 2224 Farlway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision— TRACT OF [ap J Containt 0 5,176 aeres
Lot(s). 24 Block_ Outlot_ Division_ 1/

Zl rz,al;»gH.\ Pu,»ce /! on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
S Usan Goff affirm thaton _£O ., |5 Zo0%
hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Zoning Code you are
seeking a variance from)

ERECT_ ATTACH_ COMPLETE _ REMODEL_ MAINTAIN
To_maintain on ExisT. 487 Sg. f+ Peck buili-
[N 1938, (Tc»w has the forong 5. F—%)/ fo [84.0

Saq., ft. Deck pas ever 5w/’f’ fnameﬁrmq me/ﬁgs

mt/a ve (2/ ﬁtﬁtgg ” S(/b/%/ fd ”5!’?’/’5 %%fff‘ycm]\fs

supportmg the ﬁndmgs descnbed below. Theretore, you must complete each of the appllcahle
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional suppoert documents.

Updated 3/14 1



VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance
is based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

SPEciAL Excephom

SEE oPEcIAL 6)c¢5m:tﬁ/>
ATTAChmenT,

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

This Decl |s alse 4n hl%%aflcaj Leature
©Ff the lnouse.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

n /A
{

HARDSHIP:

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

!\){/ﬁ}

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

N {/A

Updated 3/14 1



2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles
on public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N /A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with

the site because:
0¥ / s

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed E“Z;@ J/&% VMCW Mail Address. /{p]{ evh S 7

City, State & Zip.  (Jp&7 10 , TX» 78 7104

Printed . & /201 beth /D()/C@// Phone _5)2.-43( -~ Date_ /O ~ /5~ 20 14
OWNERS CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statemgnéacozn';ained in the com plete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed _ Mail Address.

City, State & Zip _

Printed _ Phone _ Date _

Updated 3/14 1



WE ARE APPLYING To# A SFECIAL xeepTion

Please see ol Hu ¥ That Apply T2 VK
} » ¥
S)tvoTIon:
25-2-476 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS.
(A) The Board of Adjustment shall grant a special exception for an existing residential
structure, or portion of an existing structure, that violates a setback required under Chapter 25-2
(Zoning) if the board finds that the special exception meets the requirements of this section.
(B) The Board shall grant a special exception under Subsection (A) of this section if:
* % s (1) the residential use for which the special exception is sought is allowed in an SF-3 or
more restrictive zoning district;
>k )% (2) the building official performs an inspection and determines that the violation does not
pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety; and Ep 9 Ineering Pwas. sn sv L mal

(3) the Board finds that: Esr Brinding ‘Deci 4o covrent Csde
(a) the violation has existed for:

H¢ () atleast25years;or SEE T cAD ArTAchment
(i) at least 10 years, if the application for a special exception is submitted on or before
June 6, 2016;
;{( (b) the use is a permitted usc or a nonconforming use; The [qouse 1% A‘Yaﬂ.ﬂ’y nen- CO"@‘U*
3¢ (c) the structure does not share a lot with more than one other primary residence; and \{¢&
(d) granting a special exception would not:
- (i) alter the character of the area; {14 Peehn there since )ng
X (i) impair the use of adjacent property that is developed in compliance with city code;
or 4 (T Does noT
(iii) grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other properties in the area or in
the district in which the property is located.
(C) A special exception granted under this section:

(1) applies only to the structure, or portion of a structure, for which the special exception
was granted and does not run with the land;

(2) may not authorize an increasc in the degree of noncompliance or excuse compliance
with minimum health and safety requirements; and
(3) may not authorize a remodel or addition to the existing structure, except to the extent
required by the building official to meet minimum life and safety requirements.
(D) A structure granted a special exception under this section shall be treated as a non-
complying siructure under Chapter 25-2. Article 8 (Noncomplying Structures).
Source: Ord. 20110526-098; Ord. 20121108-091; Ord. 20130822-{26‘
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ESP DESIGN CONSULTANTS
ELIZABETH STUART PURCELL

ARCHITECTURAL INTERN, DESIGN CONSULTANT, PROJECT MANAGEMENT

1611 EVAST.
AUSTIN, TX. 78704
(512) 436-5302

Date: April 27, 2014

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS OWNERS AGENT:

Property: 2224 Parkway
Austin, TX 78703

Client: Susan Goff

This is to authorize Elizabeth S. Purcell to act as my agent in regards to the property at 2224 Parkway,
Austin, TX for building plan submittal, Historical Review, Foundation repair and all other permits
required by the City of Austin.

S(A%Lé\j@//f\ Y21

Date

Purcell Designs, LLC
Elizabeth S. Purcell

Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 436-5302

et
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Property Use Code:

Property Use Description:
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Address:

Neighbarhood:
Neighbarhow CD:

Dwner
Maifing Address

112615
011301401

2224 PARKWAY
TX 18703

OLD ENFIELD (SFR)
231000

GOFF SUSAN JANELLE

3101 ABOVE STRATFORD
AUSTIN, TX 78746

Click on a tithe bar to expand or collapse the information.
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CURVE TARLE
Ars Chord
1 (285654 47,14 4H.O§m_ wab‘mm NATTE'02E
{C1) _|2856'42" 87.14 4407 4356 NA5'5602°E
c2 1274752 |11.35. 2453 13 S5524 01
{C2) |120°43 33" 1.35° 2457 §.93 S5524'01
%
z
1] 10 200 30 4D
1"=20"
LEGEND

1727 IRON ROD FOUND

& CALCULATED POINT
() RECORD INFORMATION
[ concrerE
WOOD. DECK
1 rock
0w
Wy WATER METER
C/0  CLEANOUT
EM  ELECTRIC METER
GM  GAS METER
©  FIRE HYDRANT
Lt ASPHALT
=¥~ WIRE FENCE
& POWER POLE
€~ GUY WRE
—oy~ou-  OVERHEAD UTILTY
5 PUE 5 PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
BOOK 3, PAGE 158 T.CP.R.
25" 8L 25" BUILDING LINE SETBACK
BOOK 3, PAGE 158 T.CPR.
TCDR.  TRAVIS COUNTY DEED RECORDS
TCPRR. TRAVIS COUNTY PLAT RECORDS

HOTES:
1

RIGHT=OF ~WAY)
, PAGE 158
TL.RR,

2224 PARKWAY DRIVE
(ggOK 3

N/9'04'56™W 90.01
(N7Q'07'52"W 89.82")

RICHARD C. HAMNER
JUDITH 8. HAMNER
(CENTER 60' OF LOT 24)
/ VOLUME 7614, PAGE 807
TCDR

. BOUNDARY, EASEMENTS AND BUILDING ULINES AS

PER PLAT AND SURVEY DATED 10/15/2013
BY WINDROSE LAND SERVICES.

NO ADDITIONAL RESEARCH WAS DONE HY
LIVE OAK SURVEYING FOR ANY EASEMENTS,
RESTRICTIONS, OR CONDITIONS OF RECORD
WHICH MAY AFFECT THIS PROPERTY.

TO:  EUZABETH PURCELL

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE ON THE GROUND
Of THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON AND IS
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE.

DEAN A WOODLEY
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR NO. 5086

DATE:

BOOK 3, PAGE 158
T.C.P.R

© COPYRIGHT DEAN WOODLEY, 2014
ALl RIGHTS RESERVED

CUENT: ELZABETH PURCELL
FIELD BOOK: , PAGE:

ORAWN 8Y: FLW.

PROJECT NO.: 1074~01~14
DATE: APRIL 30, 2014

FILE: 10740114.0WGC

SURVEY
OF 0.175 ACRES OF THE NORTH PART OF LOT 24
ENFIELD D"
AS RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 158
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

LIVE OAK
SURVEYING
12421 WYCUFF LANE
AUSTIN, TX 78727-5220
{512) 8371018
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